shall proceed with all work to be performed under the contract.  The Contractor shall retain 
any and all rights provided either by contract or by law which pertain to the resolution of 
disputes and protests between the contracting parties. 

15. CLAIMS.  This clause applies to all Contractor claims of three hundred seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($375,000), or less, which arise out of this contract. 

(a) "Claim" means a separate demand by the Contractor for (1) a time extension, (2) payment of 
money or damages arising from work done by, or on behalf of, the Contractor pursuant to 
this contract, and payment of which is not otherwise expressly provided for or the Contractor

[...]

Contractor within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the further documentation, or within 
a period of time no greater than that taken by the Contractor in producing the additional 
information, whichever is greater. 

(d) For claims of over fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) and less than, or equal to, three hundred 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000), the City shall respond in writing to all written 
claims within sixty (60) days of receipt of the claim or may request, in writing within thirty 
(30) days of receipt of the claim, any additional documentation supporting the claim, or 
relating to defenses or claims the City may have against the Contractor.